
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 2nd July, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Coulson 
P Gruen 
R Harington 
J Lewis 
K Mitchell 
N Taggart (Chair) 
N Walshaw 
 

C Campbell 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 30 APRIL 2013 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Development Plan Panel meeting held on 30 April 
2013 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  LEEDS COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
- SUMMARY OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
TO THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHARGING 
SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of City Development 
 

5 - 30 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 6 August 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	����	������������
	��������

�

����������	
����
�����




�������
��	�
������
����

�

�������

�

�
	������ �!��������	�����������

� �
	�������"�#	����	��������������
$��
��	����%&��'�(�
�	��!�)��������
��)�*����+�$���������	�� �������*�

�
�
�
�
 �
 ��!����	���
�"
���!����#��
��!������
���
$	���
%�	����	�


!�����*����	������������'��
	�����,	�����������������������������	����*����-.�
�
�
	������!�)����������*�����'�	��/������	��	��������������������0	�*���	��*	����
�	�1����#��������	�������	�������	������	�������*����	��
�����	�����2���������
3
��	��)�	��#������������#�������	��423)##56�
�
�
�
 �
 �����&���
"��
�#���!�


#��������������	���*������������������
	������7�3���	��	6�
�
�
 �
 '���	��
(
�)
*������
����


���$+,��.��
[...]
������	��������*������������������������������������������������	�����
�������	��������*����	6��!����������	�����������������	�������A������������������
�����������������
����	���������
����������������@����,	/����	���	�����������
����������	������������	�����	��$�?��2�������	�����������������6����������������
��>
�����������@�	�
�����	����0/��
��������������������������������������
�
���������	�
���	��*������������
	������
��6��!����*���������6��,��*���
�������������������*
�������������������	�
�����	������������	��
��	��	��	��
�	�
�����	6��!�����*�����	�������	�
������*������������������	��������*
������
*����������	��������	��������	�
�����	6�
�
���$+,��
/
!�����������������	���6�
�
 4
 ��	�
���
���
�"
��5	
'��	��&


���	����������
	�����������6����6�6�
�
�
�

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of City Development 

Report to: Development Plan Panel 

Date: 2nd July 2013 

Subject: Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy – Summary of consultation 
responses to the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):      ALL 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes    No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes    No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Members will be familiar with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), and will be 
aware that in Leeds we are working towards a target of adoption of the CIL by April 
2014.  Executive Board previously agreed the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 
which underwent public consultation from 27th March to 15th May 2013 and included 
three ‘drop in’ event sessions.  These sessions were targeted at the property industry, 
and town and parish councils/community groups/residents.  This report gives Members 
a summary of the responses and key themes or questions which arose from the 
consultation process. 

2. It should be noted that there will be a further 6 weeks of public consultation in late 
2013, on the CIL Draft Charging Schedule (prior to submission for examination).  The 
papers for this will be brought to Development Plan Panel in August, prior to 
consideration by Executive Board in October.  The Draft Charging Schedule is the 
version which the Council will then submit for examination. 

Recommendations 

     Development Plan Panel is requested to: 
 

i) Note and comment on the material relating to the emerging Community 
Infrastructure Levy for Leeds (following the March to May 2013 consultation).  

 Report author:  Tom Ridley 

Tel:                   78076 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report gives a short summary of the key themes and outcomes of the 
consultation process and the representations received.  It is important to note that 
representations reflect opinions and an interpretation of the consultation material 
and in the case of the CIL there are bound to be some negative perceptions in the 
current economy.  Officers and consultants GVA are currently working on detailed 
responses to the issues raised and are confident that although minor changes to 
the Charging Schedule may be necessary, the overall approach taken is in line 
with the CIL Guidance.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (amended 2011, 2012, 
2013) set out that a charging authority can choose to charge the CIL on new 
development in its area.  The charges must be set out in a Charging Schedule, 
and must be based only on viability evidence.  The CIL Regulations have also 
changed the use of S106 planning obligations and from April 2014 it will no longer 
be possible to secure S106s for District wide requirements such as greenspace, 
transport schemes and education facilities.  
[...]
ls support the £5 rate as all development will require 
mitigation, and they also support the suggested £0 rate for uses such as 
education and community buildings. 

• The justification for the £5 rate is from the S106 evidence, and also that it is a 
very small percentage of total development costs and therefore is unlikely to be 
the deciding factor as to whether a scheme becomes viable or not.  

Impact of Delivery of Core Strategy  

3.12 There was concern that the EVS needs to align with the proportion of planned 
land supply in the Core Strategy i.e. in line with the housing trajectory in the 
Authority Monitoring Report.  At the moment it can’t be seen which market value 
areas are the most prominent and important in delivering the planned land supply. 
Therefore there was no analysis as to what proportion of each type of land (i.e. 
previously developed industrial land, greenfield land, existing residential land) is 
situated in each value area, thereby identifying the most prevalent combination of 
value area and land type.  It would then be clear as to the most appropriate 
benchmark land value with which the resulting residual land values should be 
compared, for each of the market value areas. 

• All the market value areas are important in delivering the planned land supply, 
and the EVS considers both greenfield and brownfield land in a range of value 
areas. 

Viability Buffer and Appropriate Balance 

3.13 There was a lot of criticism that the 10% below maximum suggested EVS rate is 
not the right balance and it was suggested that 50% is often used.  It was also 
suggested that a 10% buffer shows too much confidence in the work undertaken 
by GVA.  The outer central area residential rate of £24 is not 10% of £25. 

Page 8



 

 

• The 10% buffer is appropriate as the modelling already takes account of the full 
impact of the development plan policies, including affordable housing.  The high 
need for infrastructure funding to enable sustainable de
[...]
nd 28th May 2013 which sought 
views on further regulatory reforms to the CIL.  By making the changes the 
Government expects the levy to operate more effectively without the need for 
further major amendments.  Leeds City Council officers submitted a formal 
consultation response. 

3.26 CLG have confirmed that were no major objections to the proposal to move the 
start date back to April 2015 meaning S106 payments could continue to be 
charged under the current system until that time. 

3.27 CLG proposes to publish a summary of the responses in July along with an 
indication of the direction of travel.  Assuming that Ministers sign off the 
proposals, the amended Regulations would then be presented in early October 
and come into force shortly after in November 2013. 

3.28 Therefore there will be more leeway in preparing the Leeds CIL if the April 2014 
date is moved back. However if the Council has not published a Draft Charging 
Schedule by the date of the new Regulations, it will have to comply with the new 
requirements relating to the evidence base, which is likely to make the 
examination process more demanding.  Further evidence may be required 
(subject to the details of the new Regulations) and it may therefore be challenging 
to ‘retro-fit’ the progress made so far with the new requirements.  With this in mind 
the current timetable is still the target and the work programme remains 
unchanged for the next stage. 

Next Steps 

3.29 The representations have been analysed by officers and where appropriate GVA 
is providing further viability input in order to provide detailed responses.  While a 
number of the representations raise concerns, there is confidence that although 
minor changes to the Charging Schedule may be necessary, the overall approach 
taken is in line with the CIL Guidance.   

Page 11



 

 

3.30 It is anticipated that at the next Development Plan Panel Members will consider 
these responses and any proposed changes to the Charging S
[...]
t risk of losing out 
on monies which under the present system are gained through the S106 
mechanism, as this system will no longer be available.  In order to manage this 
risk it is recommended that Officers continue to work on the development of the 
CIL as outlined in this report.  The preparation of the CIL is a challenging process 
within the context of ongoing national changes to the Regulations, limited 
precedents nationally, and in responding to local issues and priorities.  
Consequently at the appropriate time advice is sought from a number of sources, 
including legal and that from the Planning Advisory Service, Planning Officers 
Society, and neighbouring authorities as a method to help manage risk and to 
keep the process moving forward. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report aims to update Development Plan Panel on the progress made with 
the Leeds CIL, and in particular the consultation responses to the Preliminary 
Draft Charging Schedule.  

5.2 A summary of the main points and themes raised in the consultation period have 
been provided to keep members updated and informed. 

5.3 Officers are confident all the issues raised can be addressed, with detailed 
responses to be provided at the next Development Plan Panel.   

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is requested to: 

i) Note and comment on the material relating to the emerging Community 
Infrastructure Levy for Leeds (following the March to May 2013 consultation). 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 There are no background documents associated with this report. 

 
APPENDIX 1 – SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS ON THE CIL PRELIMINARY  
             DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 14



 

 11

APPENDIX 1 
 

Leeds CIL Pre
[...]
on for the avoidance of 

doubt. 
 

 

 

P
age 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 30 April 2013
	7 Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy - Summary of consultation responses to the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th August, 2013 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 2nd July, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, A Castle, C Fox, 
R Grahame, T Leadley, J Lewis, 
J McKenna, E Nash and N Walshaw 

 
   

 
 
1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gruen, R Harington, K 
Mitchell and B Anderson 
 
Councillors R Grahame, J McKenna, E Nash and A Castle were in attendance as 
substitutes. 
     
 
3 Minutes - 30 April 2013  
RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 30 
April 2013 be approved. 
 
4 Matters arising from the minutes  
In response to a Members question, it was reported that options for use of energy 
from the Energy from Waste Plants were being considered and for this to be 
provided locally. 
 
5 Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy - Summary of consultation 
responses to the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer gave a summary of the key themes and 
outcomes following initial consultation on the Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following issues: 
 

• It was proposed to adopt the CIL by 2014. 
• Executive Board had principally agreed the CIL preliminary draft charging 

schedule that had been subject to the recent consultation. 

• The consultation had included three ‘drop in’ sessions and had seen over 650 
mailshots to developers, community groups, Elected Members, Town and 
Parish Councils and neighbouring authorities.  Responses were highlighted in 
the appendix to the report. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th August, 2013 

 

• Introduction of charging zones – these were broadly supported but there was 
some concern over consistency and how to make development more viable in 
areas that needed more development. 

• Assessment of affordable housing viability. 
• Infrastructure Funding Gap. 
• Justification for the £5 nominal rate based on Section 106 evidence. 
• Economic Viability Study – it was felt that the methodology used was 

adequate following concern from respondents. 

• CLG Update – possibility of moving CIL start date back to April 2015. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Development of brownfield sites and how to encourage this, particularly in 
inner city areas. 

• How to encourage development where there was already a social 
infrastructure, 

• Economic Viability Study – not all the information was published that had 
been used for the Economic Viablilty Study. 

• Options for ring-fencing CIL monies. 
 
RESOLVED – That the material relating to the emerging Community Infrastructure 
Levy for Leeds (following the March to May 2013 consultation) be noted. 
 
6 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday, 27 August 2013 at 10.30 a.m. 
 
 
 


